
 
 
 

  
 

Disclaimer Measurement Uncertainty: 

Unless otherwise agreed upon, Pass or Fail verdicts are given based on the measured values without any considerations of measurement uncertainties.  Please note, 
every test method has a measurement uncertainty which has been evaluated by the laboratory according to ISO/IEC 17025 requirements.  By taking measurement 
uncertainties into account it might happen that measured values can neither be assessed as PASS nor as FAIL. 

Any use for advertising purposes must be granted in writing. This technical report may only be quoted in full. This report is the result of a single examination of the object 
in question and is not generally applicable evaluation of the quality of other products in regular production. For further details, please see testing and certification 
regulation, chapter A-3.4. 

For full version, please visit: http://www.tuvsud.cn/zh-cn/terms-and-conditions 
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Technical Report No. 70.435.21.20813.01-00 
 

Dated 2022-01-25 
 

 

 
 

Client: 
 

ID Sports GmbH   
 

 
 

 
 

Parlerstrasse 6, 70192 Stuttgart, Germany 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Attn : 
 

Waldemar Grünwald   
 

 
 

 
 

Manufacturing place: 
 

JIANGSU AOTEJIA INTERNATIONAL TRADE CO., LTD   

NO 188 YOUYIGANG ROAD, LINGANG INDUSTRIAL PARK, 

GAOGANG DISTRICT, TAIZHOU, JIANGSU CHINA  

 
 

 
 

 
 

Test subject: 
 

Product: GIBBON SLACKLINES 

Model: 113840.13841.18816.18817.18818.18819.19848.19849. 

18856.18884.18852.18857.18831.18222.20224.20225. 

13098.18097 

Country of Destination: Germany 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Test specification: 
 

Refer to next pages 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Purpose of examination: 
 

Test according to the test specification 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Test result: 
 

See data on following pages 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

 

 

TEST REQUESTED CONCLUSION Remark 

1. 
Phthalates Content Test in Children’s Toys and Childcare 

Articles (Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act (CPSIA)) 
Pass - 

2. 
Phthalate content with reference to California Proposition 65 or 

California Health and Safety Code, Alameda BG07350969 
Pass - 

3. 
Total Lead Content in Coating (90ppm) (Consumer Product 

Safety Improvement Act (CPSIA)) 
Pass - 

4. 
Total Lead Content in Substrate (100PPM) (Consumer Product 

Safety Improvement Act (CPSIA)) 
Pass - 

5. 

Total Lead Content with reference to California Proposition 65 

or California Health and Safety Code, Alameda County 

Superior Court RG-07-356892 

Pass - 
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1. Description of the test subject 

 

1.1 
 

Technical Data 
 

 
 

None 
 

 

1.2. Test Item 

 

No. Description Pictures Remark 

001 Black coating (on metal) 

 

 
 

- 

002 Black hard plastic  

 

 
 

- 

003 Red hard plastic  

 

 
 

- 
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No. Description Pictures Remark 

004 Yellow hard plastic  

 

 
 

- 

005 Blue hard plastic  

 

 
 

- 

006 Silvery metal (-1) 

 

 
 

- 

007 Golden metal 

 

 
 

- 
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No. Description Pictures Remark 

008 Silvery metal (-2) 

 

 
 

- 

009 Black soft plastic (Velcro hook) 

 

 
 

- 

010 Black fabric with black soft plastic  

 

 
 

- 

011 Black elastic  

 

 
 

- 
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No. Description Pictures Remark 

012 Black soft plastic (Velcro hook) 

 

 
 

- 

013 Silvery metal (button) 

 

 
 

- 

014 Yellow hard plastic (handle) 

 

 
 

- 

015 Light yellow hard plastic  

 

 
 

- 
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No. Description Pictures Remark 

016 Black coating (dry) 

 

 
 

- 

017 White coating (dry) 

 

 
 

- 

018 Yellow coating (dry) 

 

 
 

- 

019 Red coating (dry) 

 

 
 

- 
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No. Description Pictures Remark 

020 Dark orange hard plastic (handle) 

 

 
 

- 

021 Beige coating on fabric (18856) 

 

 
 

- 

022 Pink coating (20224) 

 

 
 

- 

023 Dark purple coating (20224) 

 

 
 

- 
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2. Order 

 

2.1 
 

Date of Purchase Order, Customer’s Reference 
 

 
 

2021-05-20 
 

 
 

2.2 
 

Receipt of Test Sample, Location 
 

 
 

2021-05-21,2021-05-31(001~009, 012~019, 021~023) 

2022-01-19(Sample 010, 011, 020) 
 

 
 

No. 1999 Duhui Road, Shanghai, P.R.China 
 

 
 

TÜV SÜD Certification and Testing (China) Co., Ltd. 
 

 
 

Shanghai Branch 
 

 
 

2.3 
 

Date of Testing 
 

 
 

2021-05-21 to 2022-01-21 
 

 
 

2.4 
 

Location of Testing 
 

 
 

No. 1999 Duhui Road, Shanghai, P.R.China 
 

 
 

TÜV SÜD Certification and Testing (China) Co., Ltd. 
 

 
 

Shanghai Branch 
 

 
 

2.5 
 

Points of Non-compliance or Exceptions of the Test Procedure 
 

 
 

None 
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3. Test Results 
 

 

3.1 
 

Phthalates Content Test in Children’s Toys and Childcare Articles (Consumer Product Safety 

Improvement Act (CPSIA)) 

 CPSC-CH-C1001-09.4 

[Reporting Limit = 0.005 %] 

 

Parameter CAS No. 
Results [%] 

Limit [%] 
001 002+003+004 005+014+015 

Benzyl butyl phthalate, (BBP) 85-68-7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Dibutyl phthalate, (DBP) 84-74-2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, (DEHP) 117-81-7 <0.005 0.006 <0.005 <0.1 

Di-isononyl phthalate, (DINP) 28553-12-0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Diisobutylphthalate, (DIBP) 84-69-5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Dipentyl phthalate (DPENP) 131-18-0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Di-n-hexyl phthalate (DHEXP) 84-75-3 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Dicyclohexyl phthalate (DCHP) 84-61-7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Conclusion Pass Pass Pass - 

 

Parameter CAS No. 
Results [%] 

Limit [%] 
009+012 010+011+020 016+017 

Benzyl butyl phthalate, (BBP) 85-68-7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Dibutyl phthalate, (DBP) 84-74-2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, (DEHP) 117-81-7 0.011 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Di-isononyl phthalate, (DINP) 28553-12-0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Diisobutylphthalate, (DIBP) 84-69-5 <0.005 0.007 <0.005 <0.1 

Dipentyl phthalate (DPENP) 131-18-0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Di-n-hexyl phthalate (DHEXP) 84-75-3 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Dicyclohexyl phthalate (DCHP) 84-61-7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Conclusion Pass Pass Pass - 

 

Parameter CAS No. 
Results [%] 

Limit [%] 
018+019 021+022+023 

Benzyl butyl phthalate, (BBP) 85-68-7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Dibutyl phthalate, (DBP) 84-74-2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, (DEHP) 117-81-7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Di-isononyl phthalate, (DINP) 28553-12-0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Diisobutylphthalate, (DIBP) 84-69-5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Dipentyl phthalate (DPENP) 131-18-0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Di-n-hexyl phthalate (DHEXP) 84-75-3 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Dicyclohexyl phthalate (DCHP) 84-61-7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1 

Conclusion Pass Pass - 
 

 

        Note: 1. “%” denotes percentage by weight 
 2. “<” denotes less than 
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3.2 
 

Phthalate content with reference to California Proposition 65 or California Health and Safety Code, 

Alameda BG07350969 

 CPSC-CH-C1001-09.4:2018 

[Reporting Limit: 0.005 %] 

 

Parameter CAS No. 
Results [%] 

Limit [%] 
001 002+003+004 005+014+015 

Butyl-benzyl Phthalate (BBP) 85-68-7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ≤0.1 

Di-(2-ethyl-hexyl) Phthalate (DEHP) 117-81-7 <0.005 0.006 <0.005 ≤0.1 

Di-butyl Phthalate (DBP) 84-74-2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ≤0.1 

Di-iso-decyl Phthalate (DIDP) 
26761-40-0 , 

68515-49-1 
<0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ≤0.1 

Di-n-hexyl Phthalate(DnHP) 84-75-3 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ≤0.1 

Conclusion Pass Pass Pass - 

 

Parameter CAS No. 
Results [%] 

Limit [%] 
009+012 010+011+020 016+017 

Butyl-benzyl Phthalate (BBP) 85-68-7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ≤0.1 

Di-(2-ethyl-hexyl) Phthalate (DEHP) 117-81-7 0.011 <0.005 <0.005 ≤0.1 

Di-butyl Phthalate (DBP) 84-74-2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ≤0.1 

Di-iso-decyl Phthalate (DIDP) 
26761-40-0 , 

68515-49-1 
<0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ≤0.1 

Di-n-hexyl Phthalate(DnHP) 84-75-3 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ≤0.1 

Conclusion Pass Pass Pass - 

 

Parameter CAS No. 
Results [%] 

Limit [%] 
018+019 021+022+023 

Butyl-benzyl Phthalate (BBP) 85-68-7 <0.005 <0.005 ≤0.1 

Di-(2-ethyl-hexyl) Phthalate (DEHP) 117-81-7 <0.005 <0.005 ≤0.1 

Di-butyl Phthalate (DBP) 84-74-2 <0.005 <0.005 ≤0.1 

Di-iso-decyl Phthalate (DIDP) 
26761-40-0 , 

68515-49-1 
<0.005 <0.005 ≤0.1 

Di-n-hexyl Phthalate(DnHP) 84-75-3 <0.005 <0.005 ≤0.1 

Conclusion Pass Pass - 
 

 

        Note: 1. “<” denotes less than, "≤" denotes not more than 
 2. “%” denotes percentage by weight 
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3.3 
 

Total Lead Content in Coating (90ppm) (Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act (CPSIA)) 

 Test in accordance with CPSC-CH-E1003-09.1:2011 

[Reporting Limit = 10.0 mg/kg] 

 

Compounds 
Tested item [mg/kg] 

Limit [mg/kg] 
001 016+017 018+019 

Lead <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <90 

Conclusion Pass Pass Pass - 

 

Compounds 
Tested item [mg/kg] 

Limit [mg/kg] 
021+022+023 

Lead <10.0 <90 

Conclusion Pass - 
 

 

        Note: 1. “mg/kg” denotes milligram per kilogram 
 2. “<” denotes less than 

 

 
 

 

3.4 
 

Total Lead Content in Substrate (100PPM) (Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act (CPSIA)) 

3.4.1 Test in accordance with CPSC-CH-E1002-08.3:2012 

[Reporting Limit = 10.0 mg/kg] 

 

Compounds 
Tested item [mg/kg] 

Limit [mg/kg] 
002+003+004 005+014+015 009+012 

Lead 16.8 <10.0 24.3 <100 

Conclusion Pass Pass Pass - 

 

Compounds 
Tested item [mg/kg] 

Limit [mg/kg] 
010+011+020 

Lead <10.0 <100 

Conclusion Pass - 
 

 

3.5.2 Test in accordance with CPSC-CH-E1001-08.3:2012 

[Reporting Limit = 10.0 mg/kg] 

 

Compounds 
Tested item [mg/kg] 

Limit [mg/kg] 
006+007 008+013 

Lead <10.0 <10.0 <100 

Conclusion Pass Pass - 
 

 

        Note: 1. “mg/kg” denotes milligram per kilogram 
 2. “<” denotes less than 
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3.5 
 

Total Lead Content with reference to California Proposition 65 or California Health and Safety Code, 

Alameda County Superior Court RG-07-356892 

3.5.1 
 

Test in accordance with CPSC-CH-E1003-09.1:2011 

[Reporting Limit = 10.0 mg/kg] 

 

Compounds 
Tested item [mg/kg] 

Limit [mg/kg] 
001 016+017 018+019 

Lead <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 ≤90 

Conclusion Pass Pass Pass - 

 

Compounds 
Tested item [mg/kg] 

Limit [mg/kg] 
021+022+023 

Lead <10.0 ≤90 

Conclusion Pass - 

 

3.5.2 
 

Test in accordance with CPSC-CH-E1002-08.3:2012 

[Reporting Limit = 10.0 mg/kg] 

 

Compounds 
Tested item [mg/kg] 

Limit [mg/kg] 
002+003+004 005+014+015 009+012 

Lead 16.8 <10.0 24.3 ≤100 

Conclusion Pass Pass Pass - 
 

 

 

 

Compounds 
Tested item [mg/kg] 

Limit [mg/kg] 
010+011+020 

Lead <10.0 ≤100 

Conclusion Pass - 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.5.3 Test in accordance with CPSC-CH-E1001-08.3:2012 

[Reporting Limit = 10.0 mg/kg] 

 

Compounds 
Tested item [mg/kg] 

Limit [mg/kg] 
006+007 008+013 

Lead <10.0 <10.0 ≤90 

Conclusion Pass Pass - 
 

 

        Note: 1. “mg/kg” denotes milligram per kilogram 
 2. “<” denotes less than, "≤" denotes not more than 
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4. Remark 

 

 
 

None 
 

 

5. Documentation 

 

 
 

None 
 

 

Hardlines-MES 

TÜV SÜD Certification and Testing (China) Co., Ltd. 

Shanghai Branch 

 

Prepared by:   Reviewed by: 

    

  

 

 
    

Rongrong Song   Jiyu Huang 

Project Engineer   Technical Manager 

SHMES   SHMES 
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